
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

18 February 2019

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET GRANTS PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices 

on TUESDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2019 at 4.30 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the Panel held on 10 December 2018 3 - 6

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  To receive representations from Members of the Council on the 
applications.

7.  Corporate Grant Schemes 7 - 90

To: Members of Cabinet Grants Panel: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chairman), N Webster 
(Vice-Chair) and G Marsh



Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019



Minutes of a Meeting of the Mid Sussex District Council
Cabinet Grants Panel held on Monday 10 December 2018

From 1.00 p.m. to 2.00 p.m.

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Ash-Edwards (Chairman)
Norman Webster (Vice-Chairman)

Gary Marsh

1. SUBSTITUTES

None.

2. APOLOGIES

None.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Marsh declared a personal interest in the application from East Grinstead 
Sports Club as he taught the son of Gary Needle, Chairman of East Grinstead Sports 
Club, how to drive. He came to the meeting with an open mind to consider the 
comments of the Panel, officers and the applicants.

Councillor Webster declared a personal interest in the application from East 
Grinstead Sports Club as knows Gary Needle, the Chairman of the Sport Club, 
through his work as a non-executive director at the Queen Victoria Hospital which 
works closely with whoever holds the position of Cabinet Member for Community. He 
came to the meeting with an open mind to consider the comments of the Panel, 
officers and the applicants.

4. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16 October 2018 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. URGENT BUSINESS

None.

6. REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

None.

7. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES.

Elaine Clarke, Community Leisure Officer, introduced the report for East Grinstead 
Sports Club (EGSC) which requested the Panel to consider and decide upon the 
applicant’s request to vary the details of the project to improve the facilities at the 
East Grinstead Sports Club. She directed the Panel’s attention to the applicants 
whom wished to provide a presentation to the Panel.

Kevin Ellis, Treasurer of East Grinstead Sports Club, presented the work on the 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



development of a new strategy which was formulated following an agreement with 
the TLC (liaison committee which includes representatives from the cricket, 
badminton, football, hockey, squash and netball clubs). The TLC believes the 
proposed changes seek to better cater for their customer base and the improvement 
would maximise the use of the facilities.

Gary Needle, Chairman of East Grinstead Sports Club, highlighted that there is a 
need to make the gym more accessible. He confirmed that the LED lights, heating 
and ventilation can be achieved within the original budget and although the proposed 
changes does result in a bigger spend, he reassured the Panel that the differences 
can be financed by the charity’s funds.

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive of Wave Leisure, confirmed that the key aim is to 
deliver to community, in which the equipment that the organisation is looking to 
provide is different to that of other gyms with a focus on health development. They 
also intend to appoint the correct sta
[...]
of the application.

RESOLVED

The Panel refused the applicants request to vary the details of the project to improve 
the facilities at the East Grinstead Sport Club.

The meeting closed at 2:00pm

Chairman.

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Mandy Cunningham, Commissioning and Partnerships 

Advisor 
Email mandy.cunningham@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 
477094

Wards Affected: All
Key Decision No

Purpose of the report

1. The purpose of this report is to present nineteen Facility, Community & Economic 
Development applications for consideration by the Cabinet Grants Panel. The report 
also provides an update on the deferred application from the Branch Line who have 
submitted further information. 

Summary

2. A summary of the applications to be considered and the recommendations from the 
Grants Assessment Group on the level of financial assistance to be awarded to each 
organisation are detailed as follows:

Facility Grants

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought

Award 
Requested

Award
Suggested

Chapelfields Residents’
Association

Improvements to play area 13,250 13,250

Total £13,250 £13,250

Community and Economic Development Grants

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought

Award 
Requested

Award
Suggested

4 Sight Vision Support Outreach low vision 
assessments £4,803.75 £4,803.75

Bentswood Community 
Partnership Youth Engagement Project £5,000.00 £5,000.00

Disability Access East 
Grinstead and District

Advice on disability matters and 
free loan service on equipment £1,000.00 £0.00

East Grinstead Tennis, 
Squash and Racketball 
Club

Extra-curricular sporting 
activities for children and young 
people

£4,800.00 £4,800.00

East Grinstead Town Action 
Group

Equipment and hi viz wear plus 
admin costs £1,225.00 £560.00

East Grinstead Town 
Council

East Court Live events and 
250th Anniversary celebration £5.000.00 £5,000.00

Friends of Burgess Hill 
Green Circle Network Wild about Mid Sussex event £1,843.00 £1,843.00

Haywards Heath Town 
Council Town Day £2,240.00 Defer

Hurst Festival Music Club £5,000.00 £5,000.00
Hurst Festival Community Day £5,000.00 £0.00
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers 
Common Parish Council

Furniture and equipment for 
Court Bushes Community Hub £5,000.00 £5,000.00

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mandy.cunningham@midsussex.gov.uk


Lindfield Arts Festival Arts activities £1,580.00 Defer
Pericles Theatre Company 
(Hoathly Hill Trust Ltd)

Theatre performances by people 
with learning disabilities £5,000.00 £1,000.00

Smart Dog Education Support for people with 
disabilities £5,000.00 £0.00

St Peter and St James 
Hospice Air conditioning unit £2,569.00 £2,569.00

West Sussex Mediation 
Service

Free mediation service for Mid 
Sussex residents £3,000.00 £3,000.00

Total £58,060.75 £38,575.75 

Community and Economic Development Grants - Sponsorship

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought

Award 
Requested

Award
Suggested

Experience Mid Sussex Digital PR programme £3,500.00 £3,500.00
South of England 
Agricultural Society

Young Craftsman of the Year 
competition £1,500.00 £1,500.00

Total £5,000.00 £5,000.00

Recommendations

3. Members of the Panel are requested to consider and decide upon:

i. the recommendations for each of the above applications, summaries of 
which are attached in Appendices A, B and C; 

ii. extensions to special Facility Grant conditions as detailed in Appendix 
E

iii. the recommendation to award a Facility Grant of £50,867.98 to the 
Branch Line (see para 15)

Background

4. Applications for all grants are assessed against a standard checklist and considered 
by a “Grants Assessment Group” to ensure a consistent approach to the awarding of 
grants.

Assessment Process

5. Applications are assessed against four key criteria – Council priorities, evidence of 
need, finances and
[...]
 9

https://www.branchlinelearningcentre.com/


also intends to seek donations via a crowd funding campaign and from wealthy 
individuals with an interest in railways.    

17. It is recommended that the Council offers a grant of £50,867.98 toward the costs of 
constructing the Branch Line Learning Centre which is made up of - £2,704.19 
(P35/757 Land at Butlers Green Road), £24,696.65 (P35/768 Land South Side of 
Rocky Lane), £4,819 (PL13-000539 17-21 Boltro Road), £3,601.51 (PL13-000616 
The Oaks, 36 Paddockhall Road) and £15,046.63 (PL13-000841 1-3 Church Road) 
Community Buildings S106 monies. 

Grant offer subject to the following special conditions: 
 that is can be demonstrated that the project can be funded in its entirety within 

12 months of the grant offer
 the project must be completed within 12 months of project funding being 

obtained
 a lease agreement to be drawn up with the Council (with the agreement of the 

Charity Trustees). 

Financial Implications 

18. All Facility Grants are funded through the use of S106 contributions which the 
Council holds for the enhancement of capacity for sport, community buildings and 
other purposes as a result of residential development.

19. Community & Economic Development Grants are funded through a dedicated 
budget. The current fund stands at:

20. The allocated to date figure includes the amount approved for CED grants at the 
Grants Panel Meetings of 19 June, 31 July, 16 August, and 31 October, plus grants 
awarded to the Sheddingdean Community Association and Windmills Opportunity 
Playgroup agreed through a Cabinet Member report (MIS bulletin No. 16).  

21. An additional £8,341 has been found from unspent funds for projects approved in 
2017-18 that have now completed.

22. If Members agree to the recommendations, this will leave an overspend of the 
Community and Economic Development budget by £8,991. The head of Corporate 
Resources is happy to allocate up to £9k over budget and will look to top th
[...]
 play, allowing the 
children to use their imaginations and develop their motor skills.  It will be made 
of wood so that it blends with the existing landscape and will incorporate climing 
walls, slides and balancing beams.  The playground is surrounded by green open 
space and the children will be able to play and run around in view of their parents 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019 13



and carers.  The residents want the play area to be fun, exciting and safe; a 
place that local families with children want to visit all year round.  

The residents association has obtained two comparative quotes and selected the 
most competitive.  The price includes groundworks, a wooden ship and a 
climbing frame and grass turfing.  The work is scheduled to take place during 
July – August 2019. 

Head of Finance Comments

Unaudited accounts have been submitted for the period ending 31st March 2017 
which show a surplus of £2,266.
Total income was £16,012; mainly generated from Subscriptions (£14,740) and 
Affinity Sutton (£1,272).
Total expenditure was £13,746; consisting of Supplies and Services (£13,746).
Balances held at the end of the period showed Net assets of £20,392.

How does the project meet the Council's aims?

Strong and Resilient communities:  The new and updated play area will 
encourage more families to take their children out to play which will help develop 
stronger family and community bonds.  The local residents will take responsibility 
for the installation and ongoing maintenance of the playground.  

Corporate Grant Assessment Group evaluation of the project

The assessment group feels that this project to modernise the play area and 
provide new equipment for younger children will benefit local families living in 
Chapelfields and the residents of the new housing development East of Ardingly 
Road.  The Section 106 contribution was provided to upgrade and increase 
capacity at the existing play area and it is very positive that the Chapelfields 
Residents’ Association has taken responsibility for moving the project forward.  

Overall score: 8

Corporate Grant Scheme Assessment Group Recommendation

The Assessment Group recommends that the Cabinet Grants Panel award 
Chapelfields Residents Association, a Facility Grant of £13,249.65 to enable 
them to upgrade the Chapelfields childrens play area which is made up of - 
Section 106 Playspace monies £13,249.65 (P35/737 Land Parcel East Of 
Ardingly Road Cuckfield West Sussex). 
  
This grant offer is made subject to the following special conditions:

 The project must be completed within 12 months of project funding 
being obtained

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019 14



APPENDIX B

Community And Economic Development Grants Scheme * new application 

Name Of Organisation : 4Sight Vision Support

Purpose For Which Grant Is :  Outreach Low Vision Assessments
Sought  

Total Project Cost : £9,607.50

Amount Of Grant Sought : £4,803.75

Previous Grants : £600 – Exhibition day in Mid Sussex (2007)

Background Information

4Sight Vision Support is a leading sight loss charity supporting visually impaired 
people in West Sussex. They provide a person centred approach to their 
services to ensure that those with sight loss do not lose their independence or 
become isolated as a result of their disability. Services include practical support, 
social and leisure activities, assistive technology training, assistive equipment, 
information, advice and guidance, advocacy and sight care advisors in local 
hospitals. 

They are applying for a grant to provide low vision assessments to people in Mid 
Sussex in their own homes. The assessment last around one hour and is tailored 
to the individual’s needs and ensures the person is offered the correct level of 
magnification and dedicated time is taken to be shown how to use the vision aids 
correctly. This will help to enable people to complete tasks and live more 
independently in their own homes and give them more 
[...]
ey are seeking funds to work together to develop a 
digital PR programme built around a themed monthly content with supporting 
professional photography, plus a monthly blog.

They wish to employ a journalism student from a local University plus an 
experienced professional to oversee the student’s work and co-ordinate the project 
and adapt it for social media channels. They also require a free-lance copy-writer for 
the website blog and a photographer to provide a bank of images which will support 
the themes. Topics for the themes are to be confirmed but these could include 
special events/launches, steps on how to grow/care for a vine, cooking tips from the 
hotels or tips for the perfect facial.

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 February 2019 49



Head Of Corporate Resources Comments

 Unaudited accounts have been submitted for 31st December 2018 which show 
a surplus of £743.

 Total income was £4,895; mainly generated from Grants (£2,495) & 
Membership Contributions (£2,400).

 Total expenditure was £4,152 consisting of Supplies and Services (£4,152).
 No Balance sheet was provided.

Corporate Grant Assessment Group's Evaluation Of The Project

The Assessment Group recognise the key role Experience Mid Sussex plays in the 
District to promote tourism and provide leisure facilities for local residents. The group 
comprises of 11 organisations that employ local residents and offer services to local 
people, working in partnership to positively impact on the District. Tourism makes a 
significant contribution to the local economy and the Assessment Group would like to 
support the further development of this group. The lead applicant is a registered 
charity, the project meets the assessment criteria and is recommended for funding. 

Overall Score: 6

The Project Meets the Following Corporate Objectives

Sustainable Economic Growth – Through their joint offer and a collaborative PR 
campaign, the group aims to make local residents and visitors to the District awar
[...]
n providing information about ongoing 
management of the facility and further work is needed to complete this.  

Recommendation: extend special condition regarding project completion by 
December 2021.

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 26 F

ebruary 2019
86



Lindfield Cricket Club 18-Apr-17

19-Jun-18

£2,860

£55,000

The first award was for acoustic quilts which were required to sound proof the cricket 
nets.  The project is complete and grant was paid in full.  

The second grant was a 50% contribution towards an extension to the Lindfield Cricket 
Club (ref: 11/01835/FUL) to enlarge the changing rooms and increase storage.  It was a 
condition of the grant that the applicant should demonstrate that the project can be 
funded in its entirety within 12 months of the grant offer and the project should be 
completed within 12 months of project funding being obtained.   The cricket club has 
been invited to submit an application for match funding to the English Cricket Board in 
the next financial year which will not allow them to meet this timetable so an extension 
of time is needed.  

Recommendation: extend special condition to secure project funding to March 
2020, and project completion to March 2021.  
 

Burgess Hill Rugby FC 5-Jun-17 £10,000 The rugby club was offered a grant toward the cost of renovating the social area, new 
flooring, lighting, signage and a noticeboard and a large graphic for the front entrance. 
The Council gave Landlords Consent, the clubhouse improvements have been 
completed and the grant has been paid in full.  

Chequer Mead 
Community Arts Centre

5-Jun-17 £53,500 The grant was awarded toward the cost of upgrading the meeting room and 
dance/music rehearsal room; installing photovoltaic solar roof panels; refurbishing, 
restoring, cleaning and repointing the front elevation sandstone; and installing a new 
front glass entrance.  All the works have been completed and the grant has been paid in 
full. 

Hurstpierpoint Cricket 
Club

5-J

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel
held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 5.24 pm

Present:
N Webster (Vice-Chair)

G Marsh

Absent: Councillors J Ash-Edwards

Also Present: Councillors J Llewellyn-Burke

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman proposed that Councillor Judy 
Llewellyn-Burke be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting. This 
was agreed.

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Judy Llewellyn-Burke substituted for Councillor Jonathan Ash-Edwards.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Ash-Edwards.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Norman Webster declared a prejudicial interest in the applications from 
Disability Access East Grinstead and District, East Grinstead Tennis, Squash and 
Racketball Club, East Grinstead Town Action Group and East Grinstead Town 
Council as he is a Member of the East Grinstead Town Action Group as well as an 
East Grinstead Town Councillor. He confirmed that he would remove himself from 
the meeting for the duration of discussion and voting on the item.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PANEL HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 December 2018 was approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.



6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS. 

None.

7. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES 

Mandy Cunningham, Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor, introduced the report 
to present 19 Facility, Community & Economic Development applications with all but 
five of the applications having the suggestion to award funds; two applications had 
suggestions to defer their awards until the next round of funding and three 
applications had suggestions not to award the grants.

Each application had been assessed against a standard check-list and considered by 
a ‘Grants Assessment Group’ to ensure a consistent approach to the awarding of 
grants. 

The Facility Grant which is recommended for consideration and approval by the 
Panel is set out below:-

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought

Award 
Requested

Award
Suggested

Chapelfields Residents’
Association

Improvements to play area 13,250 13,250

Total £13,250 £13,250

The Community & Economic Development Grants which are recommended for 
consideration and approval by the Panel are set out below:-

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought

Award 
Requested

Award
Suggested

4 Sight Vision Support Outreach low vision 
assessments £4,803.75 £4,803.75

Bentswood Community 
Partnership Youth Engagement Project £5,000.00 £5,000.00

Disability Access East 
Grinstead and District

Advice on disability matters and 
free loan service on equipment £1,000.00 £0.00

East Grinstead Tennis, 
Squash and Racketball 
Club

Extra-curricular sporting 
activities for children and young 
people

£4,800.00 £4,800.00

East Grinstead Town Action 
Group

Equipment and hi viz wear plus 
admin costs £1,225.00 £560.00

East Grinstead Town 
Council

East Court Live events and 250th 
Anniversary celebration £5.000.00 £5,000.00

Friends of Burgess Hill 
Green Circle Network Wild about Mid Sussex event £1,843.00 £1,843.00

Haywards Heath Town 
Council Town Day £2,240.00 Defer

Hurst Festival Music Club £5,000.00 £5,000.00
Hurst Festival Community Day £5,000.00 £0.00
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers 
Common Parish Council

Furniture and equipment for 
Court Bushes Community Hub £5,000.00 £5,000.00

Lindfield Arts Festival Arts activities £1,580.00 Defer



Pericles Theatre Company 
(Hoathly Hill Trust Ltd)

Theatre performances by people 
with learning disabilities £5,000.00 £1,000.00

Smart Dog Education Support for people with 
disabilities £5,000.00 £0.00

St Peter and St James 
Hospice Air conditioning unit £2,569.00 £2,569.00

West Sussex Mediation 
Service

Free mediation service for Mid 
Sussex residents £3,000.00 £3,000.00

Total £58,060.75 £38,575.75 

Community and Economic Development Grants – Sponsorship

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought

Award 
Requested

Award
Suggested

Experience Mid Sussex Digital PR programme £3,500.00 £3,500.00
South of England 
Agricultural Society

Young Craftsman of the Year 
competition £1,500.00 £1,500.00

Total £5,000.00 £5,000.00

Mandy Cunningham, Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor, introduced the report 
and confirmed a notification she had received from a previous grant applicant who 
subsequently did not require the full amount of their awarded grants during 2017-18. 
The total additional fund from unspent grants amounted to £8,821. She explained 
that if Members were to agree to the recommendations contained in the report it 
would result in an overspend of £8,511.  The Head of Corporate Resources is happy 
to allocate up to £9,000 over budget as well as looking to top the fund up in April if a 
Council underspend is identified.  She then directed the Panel to Elaine Clarke, 
Community Leisure Officer, to present both Facility Grants for Branch Line and 
Chapelfields Residents’ Association. 

Elaine Clarke, Community Leisure Officer, introduced the Facility grant for Branch 
Line which was deferred at a previous meeting as concerns were raised over the 
sustainability and financial viability of the project. The organisation has since has 
planning permission for the project approved and established a website in addition to 
providing a Business Plan in support of the application. The officer felt that it will be a 
challenge to meet the initial set up and capital project cost of £163,876 and therefore 
suggested that conditions be put in place specifically; that it can be demonstrated 
that the project can be funded in its entirety within 12 months of the grant offer; the 
project must be completed within 12 months of project funding being obtained and a 
lease agreement must be drawn up with the Council (with the agreement of the
Charity Trustees).

Members were supportive of the recommendation.

The Community Leisure Officer introduced the Facility grant of £13,250 for 
Chapelfields Residents’ Association to provide funding towards the upgrading and 
improving the equipment at the Chapelfields play area. The Corporate Grant 
Assessment Group feels that this project to modernise the play area and provide new 
equipment for younger children will benefit local families living in the area.  

The Chairman noted that the schedule of work has been planned from July to August 
2019 and enquired whether this timetable could be brought forward so that the young 
families in the area can benefit from using the area over the school summer holidays.



The Community Leisure Officer confirmed that she would suggest it to the applicant.

Members were supportive of the recommendation.

The Community Leisure Officer introduced the Facility Grants Update as noted in 
Appendix E of the report which detailed the historical Corporate Grant Schemes, 
some of which have taken longer than expected to come to fruition. The grants of 
that have been delayed were recommended for an extension to the conditions that 
require each project to be fully funded and completed within a specific time-limit are; 
Ansty Village Hall Trust; Ansty Village Centre Trust; Sheddingdean Baptist Church; 
St Francis Sports & Social Club CIC; Lindfield Cricket Club and Cuckfield Parish 
Council. 

Members were supportive of the extension to all of the applications.

[Councillor Webster left the room at 4:45]

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the applications from 
Disability Access East Grinstead and District, East Grinstead Tennis, Squash and 
Racketball Club, East Grinstead Town Action Group and East Grinstead Town 
Council.  She recommended that all applicants receive the amounts requested 
except Disability Access East Grinstead and District, due to the organisation currently 
possessing 2 years’ worth of finances already, it was felt that this grant would just top 
up their reserves instead of supporting them.

Members expressed that the organisation does great work in the community and that 
they were happy of granting their requested amount.

Members were supportive of the application from Disability Access and 
recommended to award the requested grant of £1,000.

Members were supportive of the remaining three applications from East Grinstead 
Tennis, Squash and Racketball Club; East Grinstead Town Action Group and East 
Grinstead Town Council.

[Councillor Webster returned to participate in the meeting at 4:55]

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for 4 Sight Vision 
Support which sought the grant to provide low vision assessments to people in their 
own homes. 

A Member expressed that it is great that those who can’t afford glasses now have the 
opportunity to access them at a low cost.

The Vice-Chairman enquired whether the Council monitor the funding of this 
organisation as she was concerned whether the project would fail if this grant is not 
provided.

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor confirmed that we do monitor 
the funding and receive receipts to show evidence of their spending. She added that 
if the funding is not granted then their project would be carried out on a smaller scale.

Members were supportive of the application.



The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for Hurst Festival 
which sought a grant of £5,000 to provide a music club at Court Bushes Community 
Centre, Hurstpierpoint and a grant of £5,000 to fund a Community Day. It was felt by 
officers that it is not fair to grant a single organisation £10,000 when £5,000 is the 
limited allowed per grant, even if the grants are for two separate purposes. She 
recommended focusing on the music club, which will provide a much needed activity 
for youth in the area and on this occasion, asked that the application towards the 
festival and community day is not awarded.

Members were supportive of the officer’s recommendations.

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for Hurstpierpoint 
and Sayers Parish Council which sought a grant of £5,000 for furniture and 
equipment for Court Bushes Community Hub. Officers felt that as it is a Council 
flagship project it should be granted the full requested amount.

The Chairman expressed his support for the application. He also drew attention to a 
similar situation to the application however in East Grinstead, with Age UK East 
Grinstead intending to occupy the Glen View Community Centre. He confirmed that 
they will most likely receive a request for funding at a later stage in the year and 
suggested that we potentially hold an additional meeting discuss their application.

Franca Currall, Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer, confirmed that we could hold a 
meeting and agreed that officers will make arrangements once the application is 
received.

Members were supportive of the application.

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for Pericles 
Theatre Company (Hoathly Hill Trust Ltd) which sought a grant of £5,000.00 to fund 
Theatre performances by people with learning disabilities. Officers felt it was 
appropriate to fund only £1,000 as it is in line with other funding for arts and that the 
performances are carried out outside the district.

A Member explained how he knows of the organisation and had seen one of their 
performances. He expressed that he would like to see a larger grant for the 
organisation as they group is very good and do a lot of great work.

The Chairman agreed with the Member and suggested that the grant be increased to 
£2,000.

Members were supportive of increasing the grant £2,000.

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for Smart Dog 
Education which sought a grant of £5,000.00 to provide support for people with 
disabilities. Officers raised their concerns with the previous track record of the 
director of the company and noted that the service they intend to provide is already 
provided in part by another organisation through a contract with West Sussex County 
Council. Officers recommended that no grant be award to the organisation.

Members were supportive of the officer’s recommendation.

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for Experience 
Mid Sussex which sought a grant for £3,500 to fund a digital PR programme built 
around a themed monthly content with supporting professional photography, plus a 



monthly blog. They wish to employ a journalism student from a local University as 
well as an experienced professional to oversee the student’s work and co-ordinate 
the project and adapt it for social media channels.

The Vice-Chairman enquired where the journalist would be based and whether they 
would be part of the charity or part of the business.

The Commissioning and Partnerships Advisor confirmed that she wasn’t sure where 
the journalist would be based however a condition could be placed on the 
organisation to ensure the journalist is part of the charity.

Members were supportive of the application.

Members were supportive of the remaining 7 applications.

RESOLVED

i. That a Facility Grant of £13,250 be granted to Chapelfields Residents’ 
Association, Cuckfield to fund improvements to the play area at Chapelfields, 
Cuckfield. 

ii. That a Facility Grant of £50,867.98 be granted to The Branch Line toward the 
costs of constructing a Learning Centre at Beech Hurst Gardens, Haywards 
Heath. 

iii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £4,803.75 be 
granted to 4 Sight Vision Support to fund outreach low vision assessments.

iv. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £5,000 be granted to 
Bentswood Community Partnership, Haywards Heath to fund their Youth 
Engagement Project.

v. That a Community and Economic Development Grant is of £1,000 be granted 
to Disability Access East Grinstead and District to provide Advice on disability 
matters and a free loan service on equipment.

vi. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £4,800 be granted to 
East Grinstead Tennis, Squash and Racketball Club, East Grinstead to fund 
extra-curricular sporting activities for children and young people.

vii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £560 be granted to 
East Grinstead Town Action Group, East Grinstead to fund equipment and Hi-
Viz wear for their volunteer litter pickers in addition to administration costs.

viii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £5,000 be granted to 
East Grinstead Town Council to fund the East Court Live events and 250th 
Anniversary celebration.

ix. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £1,843 be granted to 
Friends of Burgess Hill Green Circle Network, Burgess Hill to fund the Wild 
about Mid Sussex event.

x. That a Community and Economic Development Grant for Haywards Heath 
Town Council be deferred until the next round of funding in order to maximise 
the current Community and Economic Development budget, given that the 
event does not take place until autumn.

xi. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £5,000 be granted to 
Hurst Festival, Hurstpierpoint to fund a Music Club at the Court Bushes 
Community Centre.

xii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant is not granted to Hurst 
Festival, Hurstpierpoint towards their Community Day due to the organisation 
having an already approved grant.



xiii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £5,000 be granted to 
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council to fund the purchase of 
furniture and equipment for Court Bushes Community Hub.

xiv. That a Community and Economic Development Grant for Lindfield Arts 
Festival, Lindfield be deferred until the next round of funding.

xv. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £2,000 be granted to 
Pericles Theatre Company (Hoathly Hill Trust Ltd) to fund theatre 
performances by people with learning disabilities.

xvi. That a Community and Economic Development Grant is not granted to Smart 
Dog Education, Haywards Heath as the organisation has no track record and 
activities that they intend to carry out are already being undertaken by 
another long established charity who are also contracted by West Sussex 
County Council to do so.

xvii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £2,569 be granted to 
St Peter and St James Hospice to fund the purchase of an air conditioning 
unit. 

xviii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £3,000 be granted to 
West Sussex Mediation Service to fund the provision of free mediation 
service for Mid Sussex residents.

xix. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £3,500 be granted to 
Experience Mid Sussex to fund a Digital PR programme.

xx. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £1,500 be granted to 
South of England Agricultural Society to contributed to the funding of the 
Young Craftsman of the Year competition.

The meeting finished at 5.24 pm

Chairman


